governmental, regulatory or administrative agency, court, commission, administration, 
department, board, or other governmental subdivision, legislature, rulemaking board, 
tribunal, or other governmental authority, or any Person acting as a delegate or agent of 
any Governmental Authority. 

"Guaranteed Generation" means One Hundred Fifty Thousand (150,000) MWh; 
provided, however, that on and after the Partial Commercial Operation Date but prior to 
the Commercial Operation Deadline, Guaranteed Generation means One Hundred Fifty 
Thousand (150,000) MWh multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the 
weighted average of the Capacity of Complete Turbines on each day during the 
applicable Contract Year and the denominator of which is the Target Capacity; and 
provided, further, that if on the Commercial Operation Deadline the Capacity of the 
Facility is less than the Target Capacity, Guaranteed Generation after that date means 
One Hundred Fifty Thousand (150,000) MWh multiplied by fraction, the numerator of 
which is the Capacity of the Facility on the Commercial Operations Deadline and the 
denominator of which is the Target Capacity; and provided, further, that the Guaranteed 
Generation for any year shall be reduced to reflect any turbine outages due to Force

[...]

any successor provision of the Charter of the City of Los Angeles. 

"Losses" has the meaning set forth in Section 13.3(±). 

"Major Maintenance Blockout" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.5(e). 

"Makeup Deadline" has the meaning set forth in Section 9.3. 

"Minimum Generation" means Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty (99,950) 
MWh; provided, however, that on and after the Partial Commercial Operation Date but prior to 
the Commercial Operation Deadline, Minimum Generation means Ninety Nine Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Fifty (99,950) MWh multiplied by a fraction, the numerator of which is the 
weighted average of the Capacity of Complete Turbines on each day during the applicable 
Contract Year and the denominator of which is the Target Capacity; and provided, further, that if

[...]

Prudent Utility Practices, and Seller shall promptly send a copy of such amended Quality 
Assurance Program to Buyer. 

Section 5.4 Performance Security. The Seller shall, on the Effective Date, furnish 
and maintain a letter of credit (the "Performance Security") from a Qualified Issuer in the 
amount of Five Million Two Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Dollars ($5,256,000) in the form 
attached hereto as Appendix E, which will guarantee Seller's obligations under this Agreement. 
If the Performance Security is used to pay liquidated damages pursuant to Section 3.5 or 
otherwise drawn upon by Buyer and, as a consequence thereof, the amount of the Performance 
Security is less than Five Million Two Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Dollars ($5,256,000) at any 
time during the Agreement Term, withinten (10) Business Days after the date of such draw, 
Seller shall cause the amount of the Performance Security to be reaffirmed in the amount of Five 

Million Two Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Dollars ($5,256,000). Seller shall notify Buyer of the 
occurrence of any event which, with notice or the passage of time or both, would constitute a 
Downgrade Event with respect to an issuer of Performance Security, which notice shall be given 
by Seller within five (5) Business Days of being notified of the occurrence of such event.

[...]

prevent and excuse Buyer from receiving Energy at the Point of Delivery only if the Force 
Majeure prevents the Transmission Provider from receiving Energy at the Point of Delivery. 

(d) If a Force Majeure affecting a Party's ability to perform a material portion 
of its obligations under this Agreement continues (i) for a period of three hundred and sixty five 
(365) or more consecutive calendar days, or (ii) for an aggregate period of five hundred and forty 
(540) or more non-consecutive calendar days in any seven hundred and thirty consecutive day 
period in the case of any claimed Force Majeure event or series of claimed Force Majeure